# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8391309

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT
	NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ARES CAPITAL CORPORATION	01/18/2024

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CHILDREN'S FACTORY, LLC
Street Address:	510 S. MCKINLEY AVENUE
City:	UNION
State/Country:	MISSOURI
Postal Code:	63084

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8146928
Patent Number:	8333393
Patent Number:	8276987
Patent Number:	D657153
Patent Number:	D395771
Patent Number:	6082822
Patent Number:	5483904
Patent Number:	D451846
Patent Number:	6513178
Patent Number:	7260856
Patent Number:	7237281
Patent Number:	7458116
Patent Number:	7690158

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (212)446-4900

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: susan.zablocki@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: SUSAN ZABLOCKI
Address Line 1: KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
Address Line 2: 601 LEXINGTON AVENUE

PATENT

508344117 REEL: 066183 FRAME: 0839

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10022	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	19031-3
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SUSAN ZABLOCKI
SIGNATURE:	/susan zablocki/
DATE SIGNED:	01/19/2024

### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=Excelligence - Release of Patent Security Interest (PSA Dated 4.11.2018) Executed#page1.tif source=Excelligence - Release of Patent Security Interest (PSA Dated 4.11.2018) Executed#page2.tif source=Excelligence - Release of Patent Security Interest (PSA Dated 4.11.2018) Executed#page3.tif source=Excelligence - Release of Patent Security Interest (PSA Dated 4.11.2018) Executed#page4.tif source=Excelligence - Release of Patent Security Interest (PSA Dated 4.11.2018) Executed#page5.tif

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This Termination and Release of Security Interest in Patents ("<u>Termination and Release</u>") is made as of January 18, 2024, by ARES CAPITAL CORPORATION, a Maryland corporation, as collateral agent (in such capacity, including any successor thereto, the "<u>Collateral Agent</u>") acting for the benefit of the Secured Parties under that certain Grant of Security Interest in Patent Rights, dated as of April 11, 2018, notice of which was recorded on May 7, 2018 at the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 045729; Frame 0306 (as amended, supplemented, or modified and in effect from time to time, the "<u>Patent Security Agreement</u>"), by CHILDREN'S FACTORY, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "<u>Grantor</u>") in favor of the Collateral Agent. Except as otherwise provided herein, capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined have the meanings set forth in the Patent Security Agreement.

WHEREAS, the Grantor granted the Collateral Agent, under the terms of the Patent Security Agreement, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing security interest (the "Security Interest") in favor of the Collateral Agent in all of the Grantor's right, title, and interest in, to and under all of the Patent Collateral, including, without limitation all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Patent Collateral, including without limitation the patents listed in Schedule A;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and intending to be legally bound, the Collateral Agent, for itself and on behalf of the Secured Parties, hereby releases, terminates, and discharges any and all of its interest in the Patent Collateral of the Grantor, including the Security Interest.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent does hereby, in each case, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind whatsoever, (a) terminate the Security Interest created under the Patent Security Agreement in the Patent Collateral ("the <u>Released Collateral</u>"); (b) release its Security Interest in the Released Collateral; and (c) discharge any and all rights title, and interest it has in, and the security interest granted to the Collateral Agent in, the Released Collateral.

[Signature Pages Follow]

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the undersigned has caused this Termination and Release to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date above first written.

**ARES CAPITAL CORPORATION** as Collateral Agent

By:\_\_\_\_\_

Name: Scott Lem

Title: Authorized Signatory

REEL: 066183 FRAME: 0842

# **SCHEDULE A**

U.S. Patent Registrations and Applications

Owner	Title	Country	Patent No.	Issue Date
Children's Factory, LLC	STROLLER WITH BRAKING DEVICE	US	8146928	4/3/12
Children's Factory, LLC	STROLLER WITH BRAKING DEVICE	US	8333393	12/18/12
Children's Factory, LLC	CHILDREN'S TRICYCLE WITH ADAPTABLE SEAT	US	8276987	10/2/2012
Children's Factory, LLC	RECESSED SEAT FEATURE ON WOODEN CHAIR	US	D657153	4/10/12
Children's Factory, LLC	TABLE	US	D395771	7/7/98
Children's Factory, LLC	FURNITURE LEG ATTACHMENT SYSTEM AND METHOD, AND FURNITURE PRODUCED THEREBY	US	6082822	7/7/00
Children's Factory, LLC	LIGHT WEIGHT TABLE STRUCTURES	US	5483904	1/16/96
Children's Factory, LLC	TRIKE	US	D451,846	12/11/01
Children's Factory, LLC	COT ASSEMBLY	US	6513178	2/4/03
Children's Factory, LLC	STACKABLE COT ASSEMBLY	US	7260856	8/28/07
Children's Factory, LLC STACKABLE COT ASSEMBI WITH ATTACHED END PIEC		US	7237281	7/3/07
Children's Factory, LLC	STACKABLE COT ASSEMBLY	US	7458116	12/2/08

Children's Factory, LLC	SIGHT AND SOUND BARRIER	US	7690158	4/6/10
-------------------------	-------------------------	----	---------	--------

**RECORDED: 01/19/2024**